**BOARD of SUPERVISORS** 



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Sent via Email and/or U.S. Postal Service

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, as a Committee of the Whole, will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard.

- Date: Tuesday, May 9, 2023
- Time: 4:00 p.m.
- Location: IN-PERSON MEETING INFORMATION Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA

## REMOTE ACCESS Watch: <u>www.sfgovtv.org</u>

Public Comment Call-In: https://sfbos.org/remote-meeting-call

Subject: File No. 230356. Hearing to consider objections to a report of assessment costs submitted by the Director of Public Works for sidewalk and curb repairs through the Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program, ordered to be performed by said Director pursuant to Public Works Code, Sections 707 and 707.1, the costs thereof having been paid for by the City and County out of a revolving fund; scheduled pursuant to Motion No. M23-061, approved on April 18, 2023.

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Works Code, Section 706.9, and Administrative Code, Section 80, the Director of Public Works did cause the correction of sidewalk conditions at various locations where the obligation to perform such correction is that of the property owners.

At the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors will hear objections which may be raised by any property owner liable to be assessed, and may make such corrections, revisions or modifications to the report as it deems just. Confirmation of the report by the Board of Hearing Notice - Report of Assessment Costs - Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program Hearing Date: May 9, 2023 Page 2

Supervisors will result in special assessments of the property and addition of these assessments to the tax roll.

Pursuant to Government Code, Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you challenge, in court, the matter described above, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing.

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made as part of the official public record in this matter and shall be brought to the attention of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA, 94102 or sent via email (<u>board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org</u>). Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board or the Board of Supervisors' Legislative Research Center (<u>https://sfbos.org/legislative-research-center-Irc</u>). Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, May 5, 2023.

For any questions about this hearing, please contact our office at <u>bos.legislation@sfgov.org</u> or call (415) 554-5184 if you have any questions.

**Please Note:** The Department is open for business, but employees may be working from home. Please allow 24 hours for us to return your call or email.

- Q CANAL

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco

jw:ak:ll:ams